DELHI IN THE 16TH CENTURY

Gla_nn. D. Lowry .

Delhi, properly speaking, is not a
single city but a series of cities and
habitations located along the we-
sternn bank of the river Jumna!. Du-
ring the 16th century the area en-

compassed by these cities stretched
from Tughlugabad in the south to
the Kotla of Firuz Shah and beyond
in the north2. As the urban and ad-
ministrative centers of Delhi grew
and shifted under the various dyna-
sties that ruled the region from 1206
untit the advent of the Mughals in
the second quarter-of the 16th cen-
tury there was a constant movement
first eastward (towards the banks of
the river) and then northward. By
the middle of the 16th century the
urban center of Delhi was located
between the Dargah and village of
Nizam-ud-Din Auliya (636/1238-
725/1325) and the walls of Din-
panah founded by Humayun in

94071533, While there is littlé infor-

mation about which parts of the ci-
ty were most densely populated at

this time it is clear from several con-

temporary historians that much of
Delhi was in ruins by the end of the
16th centurys,

In order to gain an understanding
of Delhi’s urban structure during
the 16th century this article will exa-
mine the effect a single monument
had on redefining one of the city’s

" Din

main areas. The tomb of Nasir-ud-
Muhammed Humayun
(937/1530-947/1540; 962/1555-
963/1556), the second Mughal em-
peror of India was constructed bet- -
ween 970/1562-3 and 979/1571. It
is 2 massive red sandstone and whi-
te marble building set upon a plinth
in the middle of a large enclosed
garden (fig. 9)4.

The tomb is situated 1,500 meters
to the south of Din-panah (which
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Sketch map, of the site. (Fig, 8).



was built by Humayun) and 650 me-
ters to the west of the Dargah of
Nizam-ud-Din Auliya. A road,
known today as the Mathura road,
links these areas to one another.
During the 16th century this road
formed part of the route from Agra
- to Lahore and was one of the main
avenues of the city3. To the east of
the mausoleum flows the Jumna.
At the time of the monument’s con-
struction the river ran within meters
of the sepulchre’s walls. During the
early 20th century, however, the ri-
ver was diverted eastward leaving a
large barren area now used by the
Northern Railway of India$. 1,900
meters southeast of the tomb is the
remains of the 13th century town of _
" y ’ i y Humayun's tomb. Southern facade. (Fig. 9). )
Kilokari built by MU,lZZ‘Ud'Dm “View at Delhi near the mausoleum of Humaioon”’, From Orienzal Scenery by Thomas and
Kaiqubad. Many of the medieval William Daniell. (Fig. 10).




The complex of Nizam-ud-din dargah. (Fig. 11).

Chilla khana of Nizam-ud-din Auliva, (Fig. 12).

The baoli of Nizam-ud-din dargah from Oriental Scenery. (Fig. 13).

"gi'aphic:all'y"'and architééturally to

Humayun s sepulchre.- The most
important of these will be described
below, first individually in relation-
ship to the tomb in order to show
how the mausoleum’s construction

'effected the development of this

area.

Din-panah

~In Sha’ban 939 accordmg to
Khwandamlr a 16th century histo-
nan_ Humayun decided to build a
new‘ c1ty near Delhi which + was to be
-panah’. A year later in
uharram 940 (August 15339 con-
ruction b gan on the city. By end
of that year Khwandamir was able
to write’ ““At this time, the latter
part of Shawwal (May, 1534), the
walls, bastions, ramparts and the
gates of the city of Din-panah are
nearly finished; and great and
small, the Tajiks and Turks, all ex-
pect that the great and lofty buil-
dings of this large city will soon be
completed’’8. Later historians men-
tion the use of the city but they do
not indicate whether it was ever
completed. All that remains today
are the walls, the north, south and

west gates, a mosque known as the

.: Qal’ -i Kuhna masjid and a pavi-

lion populary called the Sher Man-
dal. ‘

The walls of the city are nearly 2
kilometers in length and form an ir-
regular rectangle with a short side
to the north and a long one to the
south (see map). The three gateways
are all built of red sandstone, dou-
ble storied, and surmounted by
small chhatris or kiosks. The north
and south gates however, differ
from the western one in their pro-
portions and decoration. They are
both narrow and tall with small in-
set panels of decoration in their up-
per corners. The west gate, which




opens into the Mathura Road, (fig.

14), now the main entrance to the

city, is shorter and wider than the
other two and has two six pointed
stars in the corners of the spandrels
above its entrance-way instead of
ornamental panels?,

The Qal’a-i Kuhna masjid (fig. 16),
in the center of the city has 5§ bays
and is built of rubble faced with red
sandstone, grey stone and white
_ marble. A dome crowns the central
bay of the mosque while double-
storied octagonal corner towers
flank the building’s rear. Less than
100 meters to the south of this mo-
sque is the pavﬂ:on ‘It is a two-
storied octagonal structure.
the mosque it is built of rubble ma-
sonry faced with red sandstone and
white marble inlays. ‘

These remains have often been
attributed to Sher Shah (947/1540-
952/1545) on the assumption that
he destroyed Din-panah after he
forced Humayun to flee India, The
basis for this argument is a series of
passages from 16th century Sher
Shah’s buildings in Delhi come
from the Tarikh-i Sher Shahi of Ab-
bas Khan!? and the Tarikh-i Da’udi
of Abdullall., The Tarikh-i Sher
Shahi states that: _

The former capital city of Delhi
was at a distance from the Jumna,
and Sher Shah destroyed and re-

built it by the bank of the Jumna,

and ordered two forts to be built in
that city ... and in the governor’s

fort he built a jama’ masjid of sto-

ne, in the ornamentation of which

much gold, lapislazuli and other

precious articles were expended!2.
Abdulla adds that:

After the conquest of Multan by
Haibat Khan Sher Shah went from
(Agra) to Delhi in the year 947
(1540); and actuated by unworty
feelings he destroyed the fort of
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~ Alau-d-din, which stood in Siri,

conspicuous for its strength and lof-
tiness, and built on the bank of the

Jumna, between Firozabad and Ki- =
'lu Kari, in the village of Indrapat a

new city, about two or three kilo-
meters distant from the old one ...
He also laid the foundations of a

magnificent masjid, which was very

quickly completed. The name of the
fort he called “‘Sher-garh”, and the

walls of it were of great breadth and

height; but on account of the short-
ness of his reign he did not live to

complete it. Within the fort was a’

small palace, also left incomplete,
which he called *‘Sher-mandal’’13,
Asher and others have posited

that these passages allow the Pura-

na Qil’a to be equated with Sher-
garhl4, Yet there is no evidence to

* link the Qal'a-i Kuhna masjid with

Sher Shah’s mosque nor the pavi-
lion at the Purana Qil’a (which is
not only complete but shows no
signs of having been built in more

“than one campaign) with the Sher-

mandal. Moreover there is nothing
in either of these descriptions of
Sher Shah's monuments that sug-
gests that the ruler dctually de-
stroyed Din-panah as implied by the
theories associating Sher-garh with
the Purana Qil’al5. Indeed both

* Abu’l Fazl and Badaom state expli-

city that:

When he (Sher Shah) arrived at
old Delhi which was founded by
Sultan Ala-ud-Din, he destroyed

that also, and established between

the fortress of Din-panah, which
Muhammed Humayun Padshah
constructed, and Firozabad, an ex-

_tensive city!6, :
Antony Monserrate, who visited

Delhij during the early 1580, also re-

cords the existence of Din-panah.

He writes that “Delinum is note-
worthy for its public bu:Idmgs, its
remarkabie fort built by Emaumus,

"’Humayun 5 _
Abu’l Fazl writes that ‘““He came

* double-storied pavilion,

stam”,
77)12 are often depicted in early

its,'wall and a number of

7 mosques””

That the Purana Qil’a is indeed
Dm-panah is confirmed both by
16th and 17th ccntury European de-
scriptions of Delhi and by its archi-
tecture. Although neither Monser-

rate nor Finch discuss any of the

bmldmgs of Din-panah they both
mention that it was Iocated close to
“tomb. Furthermore

out on the roof of the library which
had been recently fitted up, and ga-

ve the peOple who were assembled
‘at the chief mosque ‘the blessing of

performing homage’’18, indicating
that the two were next to- each
other, as are the Qal’a-i Kuhna ma-
sjid and the octagonal pavilion.
Finally, neither the Qal’a-i Kuh-
na masgld nor the pavilion resemble
any of the buildmgs of Sher Shah!9,
Both, however, are characteristic of
early Mughal architecture. The rec-
tangular plan of the mosque, for in-
stance, with its five bays, inset colo-
nettes and octagonal corner towers
is almost identical to the mosque of
Jamali-Kamali ‘begun during the
reign of Babur (fig. 16). The"
on the
other hand, with its octagonal plan,
rectangular panels of decoration
and large chhatri, closely resembles
a number of palaces described by

"Khwandamlrlo and Guldabam

Begam?! in their accounts of Hu-

‘mayun’s architecture. Unfortunate-

ly none of these have survived. But
similar structures, such as the
double-storied palace surmounted
by a chhatri in “Mihrafruz Prepa-
res for the Wedding Feast of Ru-
from Hamza-nama (1562-

Mughal manuscripts indicating the
Mughals’ awareness and use of the
type.



The village and Dargah of Nizam-
ud-Din Auliya '

The village and Dargah of
Nizam-ud-Din Auliya form the se-
cond major group of monumental
remains in this area. The saint’s
white marble shrine is located in the
north-west corner of the village
which is enclosed by a rubble wall
now in desrepair. Access to the
comple:i is from either the north-
west, or the east, through a series of
vaulted passageé-ways that date in
part from the third quarter of the

14th century23,
The early history of the Dargah is

somewhat vague: the saint is repu-
ted to have dug a baoli to the north
of his tomb, constructed the red

sandstone Jama’at Khana (several

meters to the west of his tomb) and
started work on a number of other
buildings?4, Except for the re-
-mnants of the north-western
passage-way the baoli {which is im-
possible to date) and the Jama’at
Khana (which has been extensively
altered) none of the 13th or early
-14th century structures are now ex-
- tant.

During the late 14th and 15th
centuries the shrine as it now stands
began to acquire a precise phisical
context. Both the Fufuhat-i Firuzg
Shahi and the Thamarat-ul-Quds
record that Firuz Shah (752/1351-
790-88) erected several monuments
adjacent to the Jama’at Khana as
well as remodelling Nizam-ud-Din’s
tomb and building a covered

passage-way around the eastern side

of the baoli23, The octagonal tomb
of Khan-i Jahan Tilangani (110 me-
ters to the south of Nizam-ud-Din’s
tomb) and the Kalan masjid (120
meters to the south-east of Nizam-
ud-Din’s tomb) constructed by
Khan-i Jahan’s son, Junan Shah
Magbul both date from this
period2?6. Firuz Shah’s successors

also added a number of monuments
to the complex but most of these no
longer exist.

The Mughals continued the tradi-
tion of building at the Dargah. Un-
der Babur and Humayun screens
were put up in a number of places
(the precise locations of which are
now impossible to identify)27 and
an edifice was constructed by Mah-
di Khwaja over thé grave of Amir
Khusrau (651/1253-725/1325)28,
One of Nizam-ud-Din's foremost
disciples. During Humayun’s reign

~ several repairs and additions were

undertaken at the tomb including
the removal of the mausoleum’s do-
me in 938/1531-2 and the placing of
a marble tombstone over the
grave?d, Thirty one years later, in
969/1561-2 Shihab-ud-Din Ahmad

“Khan, Akbar’s governor of Delhi,

replaced the dome and built sand-

stone screen around the structure3®,

The tomb as it appears now, howe-
ver, is the result of later restorations

carried out in the 17th and 19th

centuries3!,

During the late 16th and [7th
centuries Nizam-ud-Din’s tomb and
the Jama’at Khana were also exten-
sively worked on. An inscription at

the head of the saint’s grave states .

that in 970/1562-3 Faridun Khan
built a tomb over the site32, In
980/1571-2 Akbar ordered the clea-
ning and the reparation of the Ja-
ma’at Khana which was in poor
condition30, Akbar also ordered the
construction of more. screens
around the Dargah. Later emperors
either rebuilt or altered many of
these 16th century additions.
Nizam-ud-Din’s tomb in particular
seems to have been the subject of

constant changes as each ruler

sought to impose his own mark on
the form of the Dargah. ‘

Throughout the 16th and 17th
centuries, according to the

Thamarat-ul-Quds and other
texts34, a number of people were
buried in and around the Dargah.
Unfortunately we no longer know
the names of most of these persons.

‘But the graves of Mirza Mugim

(967/1559-60) and Abu’l Fazail
(968/1561-2) as well as the red sand-
stone and white marble tomb of At-
gah Khan - (974/1566-7) and the
tombs of Mirza Aziz Kokaltash
(1033/1623-4), Jahanara (1023/
1614-1092-81), Shah Jahan’s eldest
daughter, Muhammad Shah (1131r.
/1719-1161/48), and Mirza Jahan-
gir (d. 1236/1821), the eldest son of
Alamgir 11, clearly indicate the ex-
tent of the shrine’s popularity under
the Mughals. o
Although the tomb of Nizam-ud-

‘Din and the monuments next to it

are obviously the focal point of the
saint’s cult there are other structu-
res outside of the Dargah and villa-
ge, that are associated with the
saint. The most important of these
is a small triple-bayed building with
a verandah just to the east of the
north-eaétern corner of the enclosu-
re walls of Humayun’s tomb. The

building, now in disrepair, is devoid

of ornamentation and inscriptions.
it has, however, been identified as
Nizam-ud-Din’s spiritual retreat on
the basis of a passage from the

Tarikh-i Humayun wa Akbar which

states that the saint’s chilla khana
was by the side of the river near Hu-
mayun’s tomb35. While it is impos-
sible to be certain of this identifica-
tion {due to our inability to date
precisely the structure) what is im-
portant is that by the middle of the
16th century a specific spiritual con-
text had been given to the area im-
medialtely to the east of
Humaytiﬂ’s tomb.
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Dethi Public School Compound,: i

Sunder Bagh Nursery, Bharat:
Scouts and Guides and Adjacent
Areas. '

In addition to the monuments of
Din-panah and the Dargah of
Nizam-ud-Din Auliya there are a
number of other buildings in this

area that are of importance. Most |

of these are located in a large tract
of land just to the north of Hu-
mayun’s tomb now occupied by the
Delhi Public School, Sunder Bagh
Nursery and the Bharat Scouts and
Guides. Bishop Heber, who passed
through this part of Delhi in 1824,
remarked that even then there was:

From the gate of Agra to Hu-

mayun’s tomb a very awful scene of
desolation, ruins after ruins, tombs
after tombs, fragments of brick

work, freestone granite and marble

scattered everywhere over a soil na-

turally rocky and barrén, without

cultivation, except in one or two
small spots, and without a single
tree3s,

The extent of this desolation is
cleary visible in T. Boys' print
Ruins South Side of Old Delhi (fig.
18). In the foreground are three gra-
vestones chipped and badly kept.
Behind them is an endless vista of
tombs and decaying buildings. Al-
though many of these are now de-
stroyed, a few of them, such as the
square Lakkarwala Gumbad and

the octagonal Sabz Burj, are identi-

fiable.

The majority of monuments in’
this area are the tombs though there
are also three mosques (two of
which are attached to tombs), a lar-
ge courtyard with two gates and the
remains of an extensive series of
walls (see map). The tombs range in
date from the first half of the 16th
century to the second quarter of the
17th century, Three of them are da-
ted: the octagonal tomb of Isa Khan
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The wester gate of Din-panah Jrom Uriental Scenery. (Fig. 14).

(300 meters to the west of Hu-
mayun’s tomb) with its verandah
and relatively low flat dome was
built in 1574; the rectangular tomb
of Mirza Muzaffar Husain known
as the Bara Batashewala Mahal,
(200 meters to the north-east of Hu-
mayun’s tomb), was constructed in
1603; and the massive square red
sandstone and white marble mauso-
leum of Abdur Rahim Khan-i Kha-
nan (450 meters to the south-west of
Humayun’s tomb) was completed

shortly after Abdur Rahim’s death
in 1035/1626-7.

Three tombs, the Lakkarwala
Gumbad, Sundarwala Mahal (fig.

22), and an unidentified tomb near

the Dethi Public School (fig. 24) can
be attribued to the second quarter
of the 16th century on the basis of
their ornamentation and structure.

They are all located several hundred

meters to the north of Humayun’s
tomb and are small square rubble
structures that rest on low plinths.
Each is surmounted by a dome that

_ Din-pangh. Qal’a-i Kuhna masjid. (Fig. 15).

Tomb and mesque of Jamali Kamali. (Fig.
16).



PLAN

SCALE oF 'S ¢ o 2 a8 48

FEET

?;)gah Khan’s tomb ar Nizam-ud-din. {Fiz,

Ruins south side of Old Delhi by T, Boys. (Fig,

is supported by an elaborate system
of squinching. Extensive floral and
geometric designs in stucco decora-
te the insides of the buildings.

To the west and east of Hu-
mayun’s tomb are three octagonal
mausoleums of similar design. Each
rests on a Jow plinth and is crowned
by a dome supported by a high cy-
lindrical drum, The Sabz Burj (550
meters to the west of Humayun's
tomb) and the Nili Gumbad (fig.
21), (65 meters to the south-east of
Humayun’s tomb) were both origi-
nally covered with coloured tiles
(from which their names derive).
The Afsarwala Gumbad (100 me-
ters to the west-south-west of Hu-
mayun’s tomb), like the other two,
is built of rubble (fig. 20). Its exte:
rior, however, is faced with red

sandstone and white marble. It dif- =

18).

fers from the other two, as well, in

- its use of small inset colonettes to

punctuate the exterior corners of
the building. A tentative date for
these tombs in the third quarter of
the 16th century is suggested both
by their formal resemblance to late
Timurid tombs and a gravestone in
the Afsarwala Gumbad dated
974/1566-7. o
Two low rectangular tombs built
of rubble that closely resemble the

‘Bara Bateshewala Mahal are the

Sundarwala burj (300 meters to the
north of Humayun’s tomb), and an
unidentified tomb in the so called
garden of Bu-Halima (250 metersto
the west of Humayun’s tomb) are
essentially identical in plan. Both
are composed of a central mortuary
chamber surfounded by a series of
interconnecting ceils. Based on the
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Bara Bateshewala Mahal’s date of
1603 an early 17th century date for
the other two is appropriate.

The three mosques in this area all
date to the third quarter of the 16th
century. The Khair-ul-Manazil (fig.
19) is the most important of the
three. It is located 150 meters to the
west of Din-panah (1,500 meters to
the north of Humayun’s tomb).
The mosque is a large rubble struc-
ture entered from the east through a
red sandstone gateway inlaid with a
white marble border. In plan the
mosque is similar to the Qal’a-i
Kuhna masjid with five arched
bays, a central dome and octagonal

corner towers in the rear. However,

unlike the Qal’a-i Kuhna masjid the

Khair-ul- Manazﬂ was decorated
with tiles rather than inlaid stones.

"To the north and south of the

prayer” chamber are double-storied
cloisters that served, according to
the Abkar-nama, as the cells of a
madrasa?’. An inscription over the
central arch of the mosque records
- that it was built by Maham Anga
(Akbar’s wet nurse and mother of
Adham Khan) under the supervi-
sion of Shihab-ud-Din Ahmad
Khan in 969/1561-238,

The other mosques are attached
to the tombs of Isa Khan and the
Afsarwala Gumbad. The mosque at
Isa Khan's tomb is built into the ou-
ter wall surrounding the mauso-
leum. It is a small triplebayed struc-
ture with a large central dome flan-
ked by two chhatris and is made of
rubble faced with red sandstone and
grey stone. The mosque at the Af-
sarwala Gumdad, also triple-bayed
in plan, is considerably larger. It
stands on the same plinth as the
tomb and is a couple of meters to its
north.

Like the mosque at Isa Khan’s
tomb it has a large central dome.
But instead of chhatris over the ou-
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ter bays there are two small domes.
Although the Afsarwala Mosque is
now in poor condition it is clear
that its rubble core was originally

faced with plaster painted red and :

white. Adjacent to the mosque (but
not on the phnth) is a rectangular
hall now in great chsrepalr

160 meters to the south of Hu-
mayun s tomb — between the ea-
stern most portion of a series of rui-
ned walls and the western wall of
the enclosure around Humayun’s

tomb - is a courtyard with a gate in

its eastern and western walls. The

eastern gate (which is the best pre- -

served part of the complex) is built
of rubble covered with stucco pain-
ted red and wh1te Both its interior

‘and exterior are extensxvely orna-
mented with pamted and incised
stucco des1gns An mscrlptwn over

the entrance to the gate contains the
name Mihr Banu Qadimi Jahangir

'suggestmg that this gate was con-

structed during Jahangir's reign
(60s2m. il -

The wcstem gate to the courtyard
is now almost ‘entirely destroyed.

* All that remains is the rubble frag-

ments of a large arched entrance
and what appear to be corner apart-
ments.

The courtyard, which measures
120 by 40 meters, is composed of a
series of vaulted cells each contai-
ning an inner and an outer room. In
the center of the southern wall are
the remains of a small baoli and
hammam.

It has been argued that this area
was part of a mandi, or market,
built by Mihr Banu in 1612 and that
walls to the north and west of it are
the remnants of a complex known
as the Arab-Sarai constructed by
Haji Begam in 1560%9. Unfortuna-

tely there are no contemporary refe-
rences either to the creation of a

market by Mihr Banu, who is other-

Kair-ui-Manazil mosque. (Fig. 19).

Afsarwala mosque. (Fig. 20),

Nili Gumbad. {Eig. 21).




‘ Sundoi_'waa malhat.' (Fig. '22).

wise unknown, nor to the building

of a hostel by Haji Begam in the vi-
cinity of Humayun’s tomb. Al-

though ‘this does not preclude the
existence of these structures — in- .

B deed the eastern gate’s mscrlpnon

= clearly indicates that it was con-
structed during Jahangir’s reign —
it makes it almost impossible to
identify them with the extant re-
mains.

Kilokari

Approximately 1,700 meters to
the south of this enclosure is the
Mathura road. The city was built by
Mu’izz-ud-Din Kaiqubad

~ (686/1287-689/1290) during the

first years of his reign. According to

Barani after Kaiqubad abandoned
his predecessor’s citadel he built:
... a splendid palace, and laid out a
beautiful garden at Kilu-ghari on
the banks of the Jumna. Thither he

“retired with nobles and attendants
of his court. and when it was seen

that he was resolved upon residing
there, the nobles and officers also
built palaces and dwellings, and ta-
king up their abode there Kilu-ghari
became a populous place (and the
resort of all of the votaries and mi-

nistrants of pleasure). Night and-
day the Sultan gave himself up to -

dissipation and enjoyment40,

Kaiqubad died, however, shortly '

Tomb of Abdur Rahtm Khan -i Khanan. (!- ig.
23).

after construction began on his new
town, The project, though, was
completed by his successor Firuz

'Shah Khalji ‘who also ordered the

creation of bazaars and gardens

‘there4!, But for reasons that are not

clear people were reluctant to move
there42. Thus even though Kilokari
was the seat of imperial activity un-

der Firuz Shah it never seems to ha-
ve become firmly estabilished as a
" major political or economlca_l cen-

ter. By the first decades of the 14th
century the city had been abando-
ned for Siri (now known as Mala-
viyanagar) to the south-west.

Several conclusions can be drawn

from this description of the area
between Din-panah and Kilokari.
The first is that during the first half
of the 16th century it is unlike that
there were any major buildings bet-

. ween the two przmary axes of this

space: the Dargah and village of

- Nizam-ud-Din Auliya-and the for-
tress of Dm-panah There were, of
_course scattered structures in this

area. To the :mmedrate north and
east of the Dargah, for instance,

" were a number of 16th century
. tombs and mosques (as might be ex-
‘pected near a holy site). These in-
cluded the Sabz Burj, Nili Gumbad

and the tomb of Isa khan as well as
the Afsarwala and Lakkarwaia
Gumbads and the Kharr uil-
Manazil.

Unidentified tomb near the Delhi public
school. (Fig. 24).

The construction of Humayun’s
tomb immediately to the east of
Nizam-ud-Din’s Dargah and to the

‘south of Din-panah had a profound

impact on this area. By selecting an

':essenually undeveloped site close to

these two important locations the
architect and patron of Humayun’s
mausoleum guaranteed its promi-
nence W1th1n the development of

* 16th century Delhi. Moreover they

consciously set tomb in relationship
to these areas and their rich associa-
tions. Din-panah, for example, was
not only the Mughal’s first major
architectural endeavour in India but
its massive walls — visible from -
Humayun’s sepulchre and the
banks of the Jumna — charged the
entire area with dynastic overtones.
For the ““Assylum of the Faith”
quickly became for the Mughal’s
both a symbol of their conquest of
India and a formidable statement
announcing the empire’s claim to be

‘the sole protectors of the religious
_in India, o
The Dargah “village and chilla

khana of Nizam-ud Din Aulya —
one of the most important Muslim
shrines of India — on the other
hand was the center of intense spiri-
tual associations. Although the ear-
ly archeology and activities of the

i oomplex are not clear there is no
doubt that by the first half of the

16th century it was a major reli-

15



gious site, This is reflected both by

the number of buildings that were
either repaired or aitered during Ba-
bur, Humayun’s and Akbar’s reign
and by the numerous burials that
took place at the Dargah at this ti-
me.

On one level the decision to build
Humayun’s tomb near the Dargah
of Nizam-ud-Din can be simply ex-

plained as a funcnon of the saint’s

growing popularity. The Mughals’
devotion to Nizam-ud-Din, howe-
ver, must also be seen in relation to
the saint’s renown for having recon-
ciled his interests in yoga and Hin-
duism with his strict belief in the
Prophetic Sunna43. Humayun and
Akbar in particular must have been
attracted by Nizam-ud-Din’s at-
tempts to understand Hinduism.
For each in his own way sought to
explore the interaction of Hindu
and Muslim mystical traditions:
Humayun through his contact with

the Shattaris and similar religious

orders*, Akbar through his con-
versations with yogis and debates at
the <Ibadat Khana4S.

Humayun’s tomb, however, did
not simply become part of this im-

portant historical setting, it redefi-

ned it. By virtue of its size (over 150
feet tall and equally wide) and the
enormity of its garden (1,150 feet

square) the building ‘established a

visual reference that shifted the fo-
cus of this area away from the pre-
existing monuments and centered it
on the mausoleum. The Sabz Burj
and Nili Gumbad, for instance, de-
spite their proximity to the tomb are
both completely overshadowed by
it. The same is true for the many
other relatively small rubble-built
structures that are in the area sur-
rounding the mausoleum. Moreo-
ver because of the tomb’s strategic
location near the Mathura road any

‘movement either to or from Nizam-

16

ud-Din’s shrine or Din-panah must

take the structure into account.
Thus the tomb becomes the central
element in the urban landscape of
this area linking all of ‘the monu-
ments around it to one another vi-
sually as well as socially and cultu-
rally. o B

" The impact of Humayun’s tomb
on this area, though, was ot limi-
ted only to its effect on pre-exisiting
structures. The monument also had

an 1mpact on subsequent construc-- -
tion. The complex to the south of

the tomb (with its gate and inscrip-

“tion to Mzhr Banu Qadxml), for

example clearly responds - to the
phisical presence of the mausoleum.
Both its layout and its location can

only be understood in relationship '

to the tomb. Although 19th and
20th century construction has era-
sed many of the other buildings that
must have developed around Hu-
mayun’s sepulchre we know from
18th century chronicles that  the

.area was well populated4é, In a si-
‘milar way the tomb of Abdur Ra-
‘him Khan-i Khanan (fig. 23) is in-
conceivable without the presence of

Humayun’s .sepu_lc_hre. Not only

does it share the later’s basic plan
and design but it is built of exactly

the same materxaks suggestmg that

the architect of the mausoleum was
responding to the proximity of Hu-

mayun’s tomb,

Although many factors obviously
effected the development of 16th
century Delhi none had more of an

impact on defining the crucial area

of the city that has been examined
here than the construction of Hu-

mayun’s mausoleum. For Hu-
mayun’s tomb altered the pre-

existing relationship of all the buil-
dings in the area to one another and

subordmated those relauonshlps to

its presence. Its 1mpaet can still be
felt today as its white dome towers 7

“above the surrounding Ie'ﬁdeeape' '

much as it must have done in the
16th century.
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